An Ordinance accepting deed executed by James B. and Mabel B. Kerr for the dedication of certain property to the City of Portland.

The City of Fortland does ordain as follows: Section 1. That the deed executed by James B. and Mabel B. Kerr for the dedication of the following described property to the City of Portland, be and is hereby accepted by the City-of Portland:

All that portion of let 5, block 3, Willamette Boulevard Acres, situate in the southwest quarter of section 7, township 1 north, range 1 east, Willamette Meridian, in Multhomah County, Oregon, that lies easterly of the southeasterly line of Carey boulevard, said portion of lot 5 being more particularly bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the southeast corner of lot 5, and running thence north 20°18' east 129.26 feet to the southeasterly line of Carey boulevard; thence south 39°51' west 110.03 feet along the southeasterly line of Carey boulevard to a point, said point being the intersection of the southeasterly line of Carey boulevard with the northerly line of Willamette boulevard; thence south 34°55' east 44.84 feet along the northerly line of Tillamette boulevard to the place of beginning.

Section 2. That the Auditor bs, and is hereby directed to have the deed to the property described in Section 1 of this ordinance placed on record.

Passed by the Council. VEB 12 and

Mayor of the City of Portland.

1.1

ATTEST :

Auditor of the City of Portland.

30145